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SUBJECT: MEDICARE MODERNIZATION ACT; MEDICARE PART D
IMPLEMENTATION SYSTEM CHANGES

On December 15, 2005, you were sent Medi-Cal Managed Care Division (MMCD) All 
Plan Letter 05012 informing you of the Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement and 
Modernization Act of 2003 (MMA). The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the 
changes that will occur to the Fiscal Intermediary Access to Medical Eligibility system 
(FAME) as a result of MMA, Part D. The California Department of Health Services 
(CDHS) will be updating the FAME file in two ways:

1 There will be a Part D indicator on the current FAME file starting in January; and, 
2 A monthly Part D provider update to the FAME file that we plan on starting in 

March 2006.

The Part D indicator will tell you which members are participating in Medicare Part D. It is 
a one digit code that occurs at the end of each monthly segment that will indicate if the 
beneficiary participated in Part D for the month in review; please see attachment A for 
Healthcare Plans (HCP) that are non County Organized Health Systems, and attachment 
B for HCPs that are County Organized Health Systems. These files will have the history 
of Medicare Part D participation for each member month on the FAME file. The relevant 
Part D information is highlighted for your convenience.

In the future, the FAME file will be updated to include the Part D providers’ state 
identification number and the date the provider started providing services. This update is 
projected to start in March 2006. For HCPs that are not County Organized Health 
Systems, we plan to use columns 1535 through 1538 to indicate the federal identification 
number, and columns 1539 through 1546 to indicate the date the provider began giving 
services. For HCPs that are County Organized Health Systems, we plan to use columns
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1491 through 1494 to indicate the federal identification number, and columns 1495 
through 1500 to indicate the date the provider began giving services. We will contact you 
when this change is implemented.

We will not be maintaining the complete history on the FAME file at this time. If you need 
history information please contact your contract manager and they can request that it be 
retrieved by our Systems Support Unit. We are also including a contact list for the Part D 
providers (please see attachment C). In the future, you may need to call 1-800- 
MEDICARE to receive updated contact information.

We will revisit the need for further systems changes in 2006. If you have suggestions for 
future changes to the FAME file, or if you have questions about the MMA Part D 
implementation, please contact your contact manager, and they will route it to the 
appropriate person for review and response. Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Vanessa M. Baird, MPPA, Chief
Medi-Cal Managed Care Division

Enclosures



Medicare Part D Non-COHS FAME File Layout
FIELD LEVEL/NAME PICTURE FLD START END LENGTH

10 WS-FO-SEG-ID(2) XX 6 249 250 2
10 WS-FO-CNTY-CODE(2) XX 7 251 252 2
10 WS-FO-AID-CODE(2) XX 8 253 254 2
10 WS-FO-ESCC2) XXX 9 255 257 3
10 WS-FO-SPEC1-AID(2) XX 10 258 259 2
10 WS-FO-SPEC1-ESC(2) XXX 11 260 262 3
10 WS-FO-SPEC2-AID (2) XX 12 263 264 2
10 WS-FO-SPEC2-ESC (2) XXX 13 265 267 3
10 WS-FO-SPEC3-AID (2) XX 14 268 269 2
10 WS-FO-SPEC3-ESC(2) XXX 15 270 272 3
10 WS-FO-SOC(2) X (5) 16 273 277 5
10 WS-FO-CERT-DAY(2) XX 17 278 279 2
10 FILLER(2) XX 18 280 281 2
10 WS-FO-OHC(2) X 19 282 282 1
10 WS-FO-MEDICARE(2) GROUP 20 283 284 2

15 WS-FO-MEDICARE-A(2) X 21 283 283 1
15 WS-FO-MEDICARE-B (2) X 22 284 284 1

10 WS-FO-RESTRICT(2) XXX 23 285 287 3
10 FILLER(2) XX 24 288 289 2
10 WS-FO-HCP1-NUM(2) XXX 25 290 292 3
10 WS-FO-HCP1-STATUS(2) XX 26 293 294 2
10 WS-FO-HCP2-NUM(2) XXX 27 295 297 3
10 WS-FO-HCP2-STATUS(2) XX 28 298 299 2
10 WS-FO-HCP3-NUM(2) XXX 29 300 302 3
10 WS-FO-HCP3-STATUS(2) XX 30 303 304 2
10 WS-FO-HCP4-NUM (2) XXX 31 305 307 3
10 WS-FO-HCP4-STATUS (2) XX 32 308 309 2
10 WS-FO-HCP5-NUM (2) XXX 33 310 312 3
10 WS-FO-HCP5-STATUS (2) XX 34 313 314 2
10 WS-FO-STATE-FED-IND (2) X 35 315 315 1
10 WS-FO-HF-IN-OUT-DAYS (2) X(4) 36 316 319 4
10 WS-FO-MEDICARE-D(2) X 37 320 320 1
10 FILLER(2) X (9) 38 321 329 9

WS-FO-SEG-TBL(3) GROUP 5 330 410 81
10 WS-FO-SEG-ID(3) XX 6 330 331 2
10 WS-FO-CNTY-CODE(3) XX 7 332 333 2
10 WS-FO-AID-CODE(3) XX 8 334 335 2
10 WS-FO-ESC(3) XXX 9 336 338 3
10 WS-FO-SPEC1-AID(3) XX 10 339 340 2
10 WS-FO-SPEC1-ESC(3) XXX 11 341 343 3
10 WS-FO-SPEC2-AID(3) XX 12 344 345 2
10 WS-FO-SPEC2-ESC(3) XXX 13 346 348 3
10 WS-FO-SPEC3-AID(3) XX 14 349 350 2
10 WS-FO-SPEC3-ESC(3) XXX 15 351 353 3
10 WS-FO-SOC(3) X(5) 16 354 358 5
10 WS-FO-CERT-DAY(3) XX 17 359 360 2
10 FILLER(3) XX 18 361 362 2
10 WS-FO-OHC(3) X 19 363 363 1
10 WS-FO-MEDICARE (3) GROUP 20 364 365 2

15 WS - FO - MEDICARE-A(3) X 21 364 364 1
15 WS-FO-MEDICARE - B (3) X 22 365 365 1

10 WS - FO - restrict (3) XXX 23 366 368 3
10 FILLER(3) XX 24 369 370 2
10 WS-FO-HCP1-NUM(3) XXX 25 371 373 3
10 WS-FO-HCP1-STATUS (3) XX 26 374 375 2
10 WS-FO-HCP2-NUM(3) XXX 27 376 378 3
10 WS-FO-HCP2-STATUS(3) XX 28 379 380 2
10 WS-FO-HCP3-NUM(3) XXX 29 381 383 3
10 WS-FO-HCP3-STATUS(3) XX 30 384 385 2
10 WS-FO-HCP4-NUM(3) XXX 31 386 388 3
10 WS-FO-HCP4-STATUS(3) XX 32 389 390 2
10 WS-FO-HCP5-NUM(3) XXX 33 391 393 3
10 WS-FO-HCP5-STATUS(3) XX 34 394 395 2
10 WS-FO-STATE-FED-IND(3) X 35 396 396 1
10 WS-FO-HF-IN-OUT-DAYS(3) X(4) 36 397 400 4
10 WS-FO-MEDICARE-D(3) X 37 401 4011
10 FILLER(3) X(9) 38 402 410 9

5 WS -FO-SEG-TBL(4) GROUP 5 411 491 81
10 WS-FO-SEG-ID(4) XX 6 411 412 2
10 WS-FO-CNTY-CODE(4) XX 7 413 414 2
10 WS-FO-AID-CODE(4) XX 8 415 416 2
10 WS-FO-ESC(4) XXX 9 417 419 3
10 WS-FO-SPEC1-AID(4) XX 10 420 421 2
10 WS-FO-SPEC1-ESC(4) XXX 11 422 424 3
10 WS-FO-SPEC2-AID(4) XX 12 425 426 2
10 WS-FO-SPEC2-ESC(4) XXX 13 427 429 3
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Medicare Part D Non-COHS FAME File Layout
FIELD LEVEL/NAME PICTURE FLD START END LENGTH

10 WS-FO-SPEC3-AID(4) XX 14 430 431 2
10 WS-FO-SPEC3-ESC(4) XXX 15 432 434 3
10 WS-FO-SOC(4) X(5) 16 435 439 5
10 WS-FO-CERT-DAY(4) XX 17 440 441 2
10 FILLER(4) XX 18 442 443 2
10 WS-FO-OHC (4) X 19 444 444 1
10 WS-FO-MEDICARE (4) GROUP 20 445 446 2

15 WS-FO-MEDICARE-A (4) X 21 445 445 1
15 WS-FO-MEDICARE-B(4) X 22 446 446 1

10 WS-FO-RESTRICT(4) XXX 23 447 449 3
10 FILLER(4) XX 24 450 451 2
10 WS-FO-HCP1-NUM(4) XXX 25 452 454 3
10 WS-FO-HCP1-STATUS(4) XX 26 455 456 2
10 WS-FO-HCP2-NUM(4) XXX 27 457 459 3
10 WS-FO-HCP2-STATUS(4) XX 28 460 461 2
10 WS-FO-HCP3-NUM(4) XXX 29 462 464 3
10 WS-FO-HCP3-STATUS(4) XX 30 465 466 2
10 WS-FO-HCP4-NUM(4) XXX 31 467 469 3
10 WS-FO-HCP4-STATUS(4) XX 32 470 471 2
10 WS-FO-HCP5-NUM(4) XXX 33 472 474 3
10 WS-FO-HCP5-STATUS(4) XX 34 475 476 2
10 WS-FO-STATE-FED-IND(4) X 35 477 477 1
10 WS-FO-HF-IN-OUT-DAYS(4) X (4) 36 478 481 4
10 WS-FO-MEDICARE-D(4) X 37 482 482 1
10 FILLER(4) X(9) 38 483 491 9

5 WS-FO-SEG-TBL(5) GROUP 5 492 572 81
10 WS-FO-SEG-ID(5) XX 6 492 493 2
10 WS-FO-CNTY-CODE(5) XX 7 494 495 2
10 WS-FO-AID-CODE(5) XX 8 496 497 2
10 WS-FO-ESC(5) XXX 9 498 500 3
10 WS-FO-SPEC1-AID(5) XX 10 501 502 2
10 WS-FO-SPEC1-ESC(5) XXX 11 503 505 3
10 WS-FO-SPEC2-AID(5) XX 12 506 507 2
10 WS-PO-SPEC2-ESC(5) XXX 13 508 510 3
10 WS-FO-SPEC3-AID(5) XX 14 511 512 2
10 WS-FO-SPEC3-ESC(5) XXX 15 513 515 3
10 WS-FO-SOC(5) X(5) 16 516 520 5
10 WS-FO-CERT-DAY(5) XX 17 521 522 2
10 FILLER(5) XX 18 523 524 2
10 WS-FO-OHC(5) X 19 525 525 1
10 WS-FO-MEDICARE(5) GROUP 20 526 527 2

15 WS-FO-MEDICARE-A(5) X 21 526 526 1
15 WS-FO-MEDICARE-B(5) X 22 527 527 1

10 WS-FO-RESTRICT(5) XXX 23 528 530 3
10 FILLER(5) XX 24 531 532 2
10 WS-FO-HCP1-NUM(5) XXX 25 533 535 3
10 WS-FO-HCP1-STATUS(5) XX 26 536 537 2
10 WS-FO-HCP2-NUM(5) XXX 27 538 540 3
10 WS-FO-HCP2-STATUS(5) XX 28 541 542 2
10 WS-FO-HCP3-NUM(5) XXX 29 543 545 3
10 WS-FO-HCP3-STATUS(5) XX 30 546 547 2
10 WS-FO-HCP4-NUM(5) XXX 31 548 550 3
10 WS-FO-HCP4-STATUS(5) XX 32 551 552 2
10 WS-FO-HCP5-NUM(5) XXX 33 553 555 3
10 WS-FO-HCP5-STATUS(5) XX 34 556 557 2
10 WS-FO-STATE-FED-IND(5) X 35 558 558 1
10 WS-FO-HF-IN-OUT-DAYS(5) X(4) 36 559 562 4
10 WS-FO-MEDICARE-D(5) X 37 563 563 1
10 FILLER(5) X (9) 38 564 572 9

5 WS-FO-SEG-TBL(6) GROUP 5 573 653 81
10 WS-FO-SEG-ID(6) XX 6 573 574 2
10 WS-FO-CNTY-CODE(6) XX 7 575 576 2
10 WS-FO-AID-CODE(6) XX 8 577 578 2
10 WS-FO-ESC(6) XXX 9 579 581 3
10 WS-FO-SPEC1-AID(6) XX 10 582 583 2
10 WS-FO-SPEC1-ESC(6) XXX 11 584 586 3
10 WS-FO-SPEC2-AID(6) XX 12 587 588 2
10 WS-FO-SPEC2-ESC(6) XXX 13 589 591 3
10 WS-FO-SPEC3-AID(6) XX 14 592 593 2
10 WS-FO-SPEC3-ESC16) XXX 15 594 596 3
10 WS-FO-SOC(6) X(5) 16 597 601 5
10 WS-FO-CERT-DAY(6) XX 17 602 603 2
10 FILLER(6) XX 18 604 605 2
10 WS-FO-OHC(6) X 19 606 606 1
10 WS-FO-MEDICARE(6) GROUP 20 607 608 2

15 WS-FO-MEDICARE-A(6) X 21 607 607 1
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Medicare Part D Non-COHS FAME File Layout
 FIELD LEVEL/NAME PICTURE FLD START END LENGTH
15 WS-FO-MEDICARE-B(6) X 22 608 608 1

10 WS-FO-RESTRICT(6) XXX 3
10 FILLER(6) XX 2
10 WS-FO-HCP1-NUM(6) XXX 3
10 WS-FO-HCP1-STATUS(6) XX 2
10 WS-FO-HCP2-NUM(6) XXX 3
10 WS-FO-HCP2-STATUS(6) XX 2
10 WS-FO-HCP3-NUM(6) XXX 3
10 WS-FO-HCP3-STATUS(6) XX 2
10 WS-FO-HCP4-NUM(6) XXX 3
10 WS-FO-HCP4-STATUS(6) XX 2
10 WS-FO-HCP5-NUM(6) XXX 3
10 WS-FO-HCP5-STATUS(6) XX 2
10 WS-FO-STATE-FED-IND(6) X 1
10 WS-FO-HF-IN-OUT-DAYS(6) X(4) 4
10 WS-FO-MEDICARE-D(6) X 37 644 644 1
10 FILLER(6) X(9) 38 645 653 9

5 WS-FO-SEG-TBL(7) GROUP 5 654 734 81
10 WS-FO-SEG-ID(7) XX 6 654 655 2
10 WS-FO-CNTY-CODE(7) XX 7 656 657 2
10 WS-FO-AID-CODE(7) XX 8 658 659 2
10 WS-FO-ESC(7) XXX 9 660 662 3
10 WS-FO-SPEC1-AID(7) XX 10 663 664 2
10 WS-FO-SPEC1-ESC(7) XXX 11 665 667 3
10 WS-FO-SPEC2-AID(7) XX 12 668 669 2
10 WS-FO-SPEC2-ESC(7) XXX 13 670 672 3
10 WS-FO-SPEC3-AID(7) XX 14 673 674 2
10 WS-FO-SPEC3-ESC(7) XXX 15 675 677 3
10 WS-FO-SOC(7) X(5) 16 678 682 5
10 WS-FO-CERT-DAY(7) XX 17 683 684 2
10 FILLER(7) XX 18 685 686 2
10 WS-FO-OHC(7) X 19 687 687 1
10 WS-FO-MEDICARE(7) GROUP 20 688 689 2

15 WS-FO-MEDICARE-A(7) X 21 688 688 1
15 WS-FO-MEDICARE-B(7) X 22 689 689 1

10 WS-FO-RESTPRICT(7) XXX 23 690 692 3
10 FILLER(7) XX 24 693 694 2
10 WS-FO-HCP1-NUM(7) XXX 25 695 697 3
10 WS-FO-HCP1-STATUS(7) XX 26 698 699 2
10 WS-FO-HCP2-NUM(7) XXX 27 700 702 3
10 WS-FO-HCP2-STATUS(7) XX 28 703 704 2
10 WS-FO-HCP3-NUM(7) XXX 29 705 707 3
10 WS-FO-HCP3-STATUS(7) XX 30 708 709 2
10 WS-FO-HCP4-NUM(7) XXX 31 710 712 3
10 WS-FO-HCP4-STATUS(7) XX 32 713 714 2
10 WS-FO-HCP5-NUM(7) XXX 33 715 717 3
10 WS-FO-HCP5-STATUS(7) XX 34 718 719 2
10 WS-FO-STATE-FED-IND(7) X 35 720 720 1
10 WS-FO-HF-IN-OUT-DAYS(7) X(4) 36 721 724 4
10 WS-FO-MEDICARE-D(7) X 37 725 725 1
10 FILLER(7) X (9) 38 726 734 9

5 WS-FO-SEG-TBL(8) GROUP 5 735 815 81
10 WS-FO-SEG-ID(8) XX 6 735 736 2
10 WS-FO-CNTY-CODE(B) XX 7 737 738 2
10 WS-FO-AID-CODE(8) XX 8 739 740 2
10 WS-FO-ESC(8) XXX 9 741 743 3
10 WS-FO-SPECl-AID(8) XX 10 744 745 2
10 WS-FO-SPEC1-ESC(8) XXX 11 746 748 3
10 WS-FO-SPEC2-AID(8) XX 12 749 750 2
10 WS-FO-SPEC2-ESC(8) XXX 13 751 753 3
10 WS-FO-SPEC3-AID(8) XX 14 754 755 2
10 WS-FO-SPEC3-ESC(8) XXX 15 756 758 3
10 WS-FO-SOC(8) X(5) 16 759 763 5
10 WS-FO-CERT-DAY(8) XX 17 764 765 2
10 FILLER(8) XX 18 766 767 2
10 WS-FO-OHC(8) X 19 768 768 1
10 WS-FO-MEDICARE(8) GROUP 20 769 770 2

15 WS-FO-MEDICARE-A(8) X 21 769 769 1
15 WS-FO-MEDICARE-B(8) X 22 770 770 1

10 WS-FO-RESTRICT(8) XXX 23 771 773 3
10 FILLER(8) XX 24 774 775 2
10 WS-FO-HCP1-NUM(8) XXX 25 776 778 3
10 WS-FO-HCP1-STATUS(8) XX 26 779 780 2
10 WS-FO-HCP2-NUM(8) XXX 27 781 783 3
10 WS-FO-HCP2-STATUS(8) XX 28 784 785 2
10 WS-FO-HCP3-NUM(8) XXX 29 786 788 3
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Medicare Part D Non-COHS FAME File Layout
FIELD LEVEL/NAME PICTURE FLD START END LENGTH

10 WS-FO-HCP3-STATUS(8) XX 30 789 790 2
10 WS-FO-HCP4-NUM(8) XXX 31 791 793 3
10 WS-FO-HCP4-STATUS(8) XX 32 794 795 2
10 WS-FO-HCP5-NUM(8) XXX 33 796 798 3
10 WS-FO-HCP5-STATUS(8) XX 34 799 800 2
10 WS-FO-STATE-FED-IND (8) X 35 801 801 1
10 WS-FO-HF-IN-OUT-DAYS(8) X (4) 36 802 805 4
10 WS-FO-MEDICARE-D(8) X 37 806 806 1
10 FILLER(8) X (9) 38 807 815 9

5 WS-FO-SEG-TBL(9) GROUP 5 816 896 81
10 WS-FO-SEG-ID(9) XX 6 816 817 2
10 WS-FO-CNTY-CODE(9) XX 7 818 819 2
10 WS-FO-AID-CODE (9) XX 8 820 821 2
10 WS-FO-ESC(9) XXX 9 822 824 3
10 WS-FO-SPEC1-AID(9) XX 10 825 826 2
10 WS-FO-SPEC1-ESC(9) XXX 11 827 829 3
10 WS-FO-SPEC2-AID(9) XX 12 830 831 2
10 WS-FO-SPEC2-ESC(9) XXX 13 832 834 3
10 WS-FO-SPEC3-AID(9) XX 14 835 836 2
10 WS-FO-SPEC3-ESC(9) XXX 15 837 839 3
10 WS-FO-SOC(9) X(5) 16 840 844 5
10 WS-FO-CERT-DAY(9) XX 17 845 846 2
10 FILLER(9) XX 18 847 848 2
10 WS-FO-OHC(9) X 19 849 849 1
10 WS-FO-MEDICARE(9) GROUP 20 850 851 2

15 WS-FO-MEDICARE-A(9) X 21 850 850 1
15 WS-FO-MEDICARE-B(9) X 22 851 851 1

10 WS-FO-RESTRICT(9) XXX 23 852 854 3
10 FILLER(9) XX 24 855 856 2
10 WS-FO-HCP1-NUM(9) XXX 25 857 859 3
10 WS-FO-HCP1-STATUS(9) XX 26 860 861 2
10 WS-FO-HCP2-NUM(9) XXX 27 862 864 3
10 WS-FO-HCP2-STATUS(9) XX 28 865 866 2
10 WS-FO-HCP3-NUM(9) XXX 29 867 869 3
10 WS-FO-HCP3-STATUS(9) XX 30 870 871 2
10 WS-FO-HCP4-NUM(9) XXX 31 872 874 3
10 WS-FO-HCP4-STATUS(9) XX 32 875 876 2
10 WS-FO-HCP5-NUM(9) XXX 33 877 879 3
10 WS-FO-HCP5-STATUS(9) XX 34 880 881 2
10 WS-FO-STATE-FED-IND(9) X 35 882 882 1
10 WS-FO-HF-IN-OUT-DAYS(9) X(4) 36 883 886 4
10 WS-FO-MEDICARE-D(9) X 37 887 887 1
10 FILLER(9) X(9) 38 888 896 9

5 WS-FO-SEG-TBL(10) GROUP 5 897 977 81
10 WS-FO-SEG-ID(10) XX 6 897 898 2
10 WS-FO-CNTY-CODE(10) XX 7 899 900 2
10 WS-FO-AID-CODE(10) XX 8 901 902 2
10 WS-FO-ESC(10) XXX 9 903 905 3
10 WS-FO-SPEC1-AID(10) XX 10 906 907 2
10 WS-FO-SPEC1-ESC(10) XXX 11 908 910 3
10 WS-FO-SPEC2-AID(10) XX 12 911 912 2
10 WS-FO-SPEC2-ESC(10) XXX 13 913 915 3
10 WS-FO-SPEC3-AID(10) XX 14 916 917 2
10 WS-FO-SPEC3-ESC(10) XXX 15 918 920 3
10 WS-FO-SOC(10) X(5) 16 921 925 5
10 WS-FO-CERT-DAY(10) XX 17 926 927 2
10 FILLER(10) XX 18 928 929 2
10 WS-FO-OHC(10) X 19 930 930 1
10 WS-FO-MEDlCARE(10) GROUP 20 931 932 2

15 WS-FO-medicare-A(10) X 21 931 931 1
15 WS-FO-MEDICARE-B(10) X 22 932 932 1

10 WS-FO-RESTRICT(10) XXX 23 933 935 3
10 FILLER(10) XX 24 936 937 2
10 WS-FO-HCP1-NUM(10) XXX 25 938 940 3
10 WS-FO-HCP1-STATUS(10) XX 26 941 942 2
10 WS-FO-HCP2-NUM(10) XXX 27 943 945 3
10 WS-FO-HCP2-STATUS (10) XX 28 946 947 2
10 WS-FO-HCP3-NUM(10) XXX 29 948 950 3
10 WS-FO-HCP3-STATUS(10) XX 30 951 952 2
10 WS-FO-HCP4-NUM(10) XXX 31 953 955 3
10 WS-FO-HCP4-STATUS(10) XX 32 956 957 2
10 WS-FO-HCP5-NUM(10) XXX 33 958 960 3
10 WS-FO-HCP5-STATUS(10) XX 34 961 962 2
10 WS-FO-STATE-FED-IND(10) X 35 963 963 1
10 WS-FO-HF-IN-OUT-DAYS(10) X (4) 36 964 967 4
10 WS-FO-MEDICARE-D(10) X 37 968 968 1

Revised 12/01/05 v1.1 Page 5 of 8



Medicare Part D Non-COHS FAME File Layout

10 FILLER(10)
FIELD LEVEL/NAME PICTURE

X(9)
FLD
38

START
969

END
977

LENGTH
95 WS -FO-SEG-TBL(11) GROUP 97810 WS-FO-SEG-ID(11) XX 97810 WS-FO-CNTY-CODE(11) XX 98010 WS-FO-AID-CODE(11) XX 982

10 WS-FO-ESC(11) XXX 98410 WS-FO-SPEC1-AID(11) XX 98710 WS-FO-SPEC1-ESC(11) XXX 989
10 WS-FO-SPEC2-AID(11) XX 99210 WS-FO-SPEC2-ESC(11) XXX 99410 WS-FO-SPEC3-AID(11) XX 99710 WS-FO-SPEC3-ESC(11) XXX 99910 WS-FO-SOC(11) X (5) 100210 WS-FO-CERT-DAY(11) XX 100710 FILLER(11) XX 100910
10

WS-FO-OHC(11) X 19 1011 1011WS-FO-MEDICARE (11) GROUP 20 1012 1013 2
15 WS-FO-MEDICARE-A(11) X 21 1012 1012 1
15 WS-FO-MEDICARE-B(11) X 22 1013 1013

1
10 WS-FO-RESTRICT(11) XXX 23 1014 1016 310 FILLER(11) XX 24 1017 1018 210 WS-FO-HCP1-NUM(11) XXX 25 1019 1021 310 WS-FO-HCP1-STATUS(11) XX 26 1022 1023 210 WS-FO-HCP2-NUM(11) XXX 27 1024 1026 310 WS-FO-HCP2-STATUS(11) XX 28 1027 1028 210 WS-FO-HCP3-NUM(11) XXX 29 1029 1031 310 WS-FO-HCP3-STATUS(11) XX 30 1032 1033 210 WS-FO-HCP4-NUM(11) XXX 31 1034 1036 310 WS-FO-HCP4-STATUS(11) XX 32 1037 1038 210 WS-FO-HCP5-NUM(11) XXX 33 1039 1041 310 WS-FO-HCP5-STATUS(11) XX 34 1042 1043 210 WS-FO-STATE-FED-IND(11) X 35 1044 1044 110 WS-FO-HF-IN-OUT-DAYS(11) X (4) 36 1045 1048 410 WS-FO-MEDICARE-D(11) X 37 1049 1049 1
10 FILLER(11) X(9) 38 1050 1058 95 WS--FO-SEG-TBL(12) GROUP 5 1059 1139 8110 WS-FO-SEG-ID(12) XX 6 1059 1060 210 WS-FO-CNTY-CODE(12) XX 7 1061 1062 210 WS-FO-AID-CODE(12) XX 8 1063 1064 210 WS-FO-ESC(12) XXX 9 1065 1067 310 WS-FO-SPEC1-AID(12) XX 10 1068 1069 210 WS-FO-SPEC1-ESC(12) XXX 11 1070 1072 310 WS-FO-SPEC2-AID(12) XX 12 1073 1074 210 WS-FO-SPEC2-ESC(12) XXX 13 1075 1077 310 WS-FO-SPEC3-AID(12) XX 14 1078 1079 210 WS-FO-SPEC3-ESC(12) XXX 15 1080 1082 310 WS-FO-SOC(12) X (5) 16 1083 1087 510 WS-FO-CERT-DAY(12) XX 17 1088 1089 210 FILLER(12) XX 18 1090 1091 210 WS-FO-OHC(12) X 19 1092 1092 1

10 WS-FO-MEDICARE(12) GROUP 20 1093 1094 2
15 WS-FO-MEDICARE-A(12) X 21 1093 1093 1
15 WS-FO-MEDICARE-B(12) X 22 1094 1094 110 WS-FO-REST'RICT (12) XXX 23 1095 1097 310 FILLER(12) XX 24 1098 1099 210 WS-FO-HCP1-NUM(12) XXX 25 1100 1102 310 WS-FO-HCP1-STATUS(12) XX 26 1103 1104 210 WS-FO-HCP2-NUM(12) XXX 27 1105 1107 310 WS-FO-HCP2-STATUS(12) XX 28 1108 1109 210 WS-FO-HCP3-NUM(12) XXX 29 1110 1112 310 WS-FO-HCP3-STATUS(12) XX 30 1113 1114 2

10 WS-FO-HCP4-NUM(12) XXX 31 1115 1117 3
10 WS-FO-HCP4-STATUS(12) XX 32 1118 1119 210 WS-FO-HCP5-NUM(12) XXX 33 1120 1122 310 WS-FO-HCP5-STATUS(12) XX 34 1123 1124 210 WS-FO-STATE-FED-IND(12) X 35 1125 1125 110 WS-FO-HF-IN-OUT-DAYS(12) X (4) 36 1126 1129 4
10 WS-FO-MEDICARE-D(12) X 37 1130 1130 110 FILLER(12) X(9) 38 1131 1139 95 WS- FO-SEG-TBL(13) GROUP 5 1140 1220 8110 WS-FO-SEG-ID(13) XX 6 1140 1141 210 WS-FO-CNTY-CODE(13) XX 7 1142 1143 210 WS-FO-AID-CODE(13) XX 8 1144 1145 210 WS-FO-ESC(13) XXX 9 1146 1148 310 WS-FO-SPEC1-AID(13) XX 10 1149 1150 210 WS-FO-SPEC1-ESC(13) XXX 11 1151 1153 3
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Medicare Part D Non-COHS FAME File Layout
FIELD LEVEL/NAME

10 WS-FO-SPEC2-AID(13) XX 12 1154 1155 210 WS-FO-SPEC2-ESC(13) XXX 13 1156 1158 310 WS-FO-SPEC3-AID(13) XX 14 1159 1160 210 WS-FO-SPEC3-ESC(13) XXX 15 1161 1163 310 WS-FO-SOC(13) X(5) 16 1164 1168 510 WS-FO-CERT-DAY(13) XX 17 1169 1170 210 FILLER(13) XX 18 1171 1172 210 WS-FO-OHC(13) X 19 1173 1173 110 WS-FO-MEDICARE(13) GROUP 20 11 74 1175 2

PICTURE FLD START END LENGTH

15 WS-FO-MEDICARE-A(11) X 21 1174 117415 ws-fo-medicare-b (13) X 22 1175 1175 110 WS-FO-RESTRICT(13) XXX 23 1176 1178 3 10 FILLER(13) XX 24 1179 1180 2 10 WS-FO-HCP1-NUM(13) XXX 25 1181 1183 310 WS-FO-HCP1-STATUS(13) XX 26 1184 118510 WS-FO-HCP2-NUM(13) XXX 27 1186 1188 3
10 WS-FO-HCP2-STATUS(13) XX 28 1189 1190 2
10 WS-FO-HCP3-NUM (13) XXX 29 1191 1193 3
10 WS-FO-HCP3-STATUS(13) XX 30 1194 1195 2
10 WS-FO-HCP4-NUM(13) XXX 31 1196 1198 310 WS-FO-HCP4-STATUS(13) XX 32 1199 1200 210 WS-FO-HCP5-NUM(13) XXX 33 1201 1203 3
10 WS-FO-HCP5-STATUS(13) XX 34 1204 1205 2
10 WS-FO-STATE-FED-IND(13) X 35 1206 1206 1
10 WS-FO-HF-OUT-DAYS(13) X(4) 36 1207 1210 4

WS-FO-MEDICARE-D(13) X 37 1211 1211
110 FILLER (13) 38 1212 1220 95 WS-FO-RES-ADDR-FLAG X 39 1221 1221 1

5 WS-FO-RES-ADDR-IND X 40 1222 1222 15 WS-FO-RES-ADDR-LINE1 X(38) 41 1223 1260 385 WS-FO-RES-ADDR-LINE2 X(50) 42 1261 1310 505 WS-FO-RES-ADDR-CITY-STATE X(20) 43 1311 1330 205 WS-FO-RES-STATE XX 44 1331 1332 25 WS-FO-RES-ZIP-CODE X(5) 45 1333 1337 55 WS-FO-RES-ZIP-PLUS4 X(4) 46 1338 1341 45 WS-FO-RES-ZIP-DELIV-CODE XX 47 1342 1343 25 WS-FO-RES-ZIP-CHECK-DIGIT X 48 1344 1344 15 WS-FO-CASE-NAME X(18) 49 1345 1362 185 WS-FO-BENE-PHONE X(10) 50 1363 1372 105 WS-FO-LANG-CODE X 51 1373 1373 15 WS-FO-RES-CNTY XX 52 1374 1375 25 WS-FO-MAIL-ADDR-FLAG X 53 1376 1376 15 WS-FO-MAIL-ADDR-LINE1 X(38) 54 1377 1414 385 WS-FO-MAIL-ADDR-LINE2 X(50) 55 1415 1464 505 WS-FO-MAIL-ADDR-CITY-STATE X(20) 56 1465 1484 205 WS-FO-MAIL-STATE XX 57 1485 1486 25 WS-FO-MAIL-ZIP-CODE X(5) 58 1487 1491 55 WS-FO-MAIL-ZIP-PLUS4 X(4) 59 1492 1495 45 WS-FO-MAIL-ZIP-DELIV-CODE XX 60 1496 1497 25 WS-FO-MAIL-ZIP-CHECK-DIGIT X 61 1498 1498 15 WS-FO-CAP-AID-CURR XX 62 1499 1500 25 WS-FO-CAP-AID-TBL(1) OCCURS 12 TIMES
